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Brief Facts:

Mr. Fakirmahmad Aminmiya Parmar, (hereinafter referred to as the

'passenger'f 'noticeeJ, holding an Indian passport No P8963691 had arrived at

Ahmedabad by the Fly Dubai Flight No. FZ-8293 from Dubai to Ahmedabad on

21.02.2021. On the basis of suspicious movement, the passenger was

intercepted by Customs AIU officers after he had opted for the green channel.

'l'hc passenger was asked as to whether he had anything to declare but he

denied. The passenger was then asked to pass through the Door Frame Metal

Detector ('DFMD). The passenger before passing through the DFMD removed

metallic and other objects such as belt, wallet, mobile etc. As the passenger

w,alked through the DFMD no beep sound was heard indicating there was

nothing objectionable I dutiable on his body/ clothes.

2. The passenger was having one checked-in brown coloured trolley bag,

which was placed in the X-Ray Screening Machine. On scanning of the brown

coloured trolley bag, dark images found in the X-ray machine appeared to be

hcavy metal like gold was found inside the said trolley bag. Thus the officers

decided to conduct detailed search of the bag of the passenger. Therefore, the

passenger was taken to the office of Air Intelligence Unit located opposite of Belt

No. 5 of the Arrival Hall of Terminal 2 building for the detailed search of his

baggage. The Customs Officers on opening of the bag found some clothes,

chocolates, three eiectronic items namely one black coloured speaker bearing

marks as 'smartberry', one portable wireless speaker packed in its corrugated

box and one massager machine packed in its corrugated box bearing marks as

'I,'ascial Gun' etc. Thereafter, each and every item of the said bag was put in

the X-Ray screening machine located at green channel separately. Upon

scanning the afore said all three electronic items, it was observed that some

portion of the items gives some dark metailic images which show that some

metallic items are conceaied inside these items. The officers of Customs decided

to open and examine these electronic items. Thereafter, all three electronic items

namely one black coloured speaker bearing marks as 'Smartberry', one portable

wireless speaker and one massager machine bearing marks as 'Fascial Gun'

on its packing box were dismantled in the presence of both the Panchas and

the passenger to find the reason for such dark images and it was observed that

two white coloured metallic cylinders wrapped in blue tape are affixed inside

the black coloured said speaker with false wiring, one metallic cylinder wrapped

in blue tape was affixed inside the portable wireless speaker with false wiring

and one metallic cylinder wrapped in blue tape was affixed inside the said
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massager machine with false wiring. Therefore, all four metallic cylinders \ rerc

recovered from the said three electronic items and put in the transparent

plastic.

2.L Thereafter, the officer tried to scratch the recovered metallic cylinders l,,,ith

the help of tools to confirm that the same was gold, but could not confirm.

Thereafter, the officer tried to remove the metal hidden in the metallic cylinders

by way of breaking it with the help of tools, as the officers were of strong bclicf

that some dense precious metal like gold was concealed inside, but it was too

hard to be broken manually. Therefore, the passenger suggested the officers that

the metallic cylinders may be cut with some specified machines such as lathc

machine. Thereafter, the officers and the panchas along with the passengcr

namely Mr. Fakirmahmad Aminmiya Parmar , took all the four metaliic cylindcrs

in government vehicle to lathe workshop to cut the said cylinders. The lathc

operator cut the cylinders one by one to retrieve the dense metal concealed within

it. After continuous effort, the cylinders were cut and it was found that each

cylinder was having one cavity, wherein one cylindrical shaped gold bar was

concealed in each metallic cylinder. Thereafter, four concealed cylindricai gold

bars were taken out from all four metallic cylinders.

3. In order to ensure the correctness of purity, weight and value of the entire

quantity of the retrieved gold i.e. four cylindricai gold bars, the Customs officcrs

cal1ed the Government Approved Valuer. The valuer checked and examined thc

recovered four cylindrical gold bars and confirmed that all four cylindrical gold

bars are made of gold coated with white rhodium having purity 999.0 24 K1.,

totallyweighing 669.17O grams and the value of the all four cylindrical gold bars

is as per below table:-

Tariff

Value(Rs. )

1 50573 1

75 1400

627963

I
I

PCS
Net

Weight

in Gram

Purity Market

Value(Rs.)

Sr.

No
Details of Items

1

Gold in Cylindrical

Shape Coated with
White Rhodium

2 349.240
999.o

24Kt.
1674257

2

Gold in Cyiindrical

Shape Coated with

White Rhodium

i t74.2BO 999.O

24Kt
835498

3

Gold in Cylindrical

Shape Coated with

White Rhodium

1 145.650 999.O

24Kt
698246

4 669.
770

320800 1
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3.1 The value of the recovered four cylindricai gold bars was calculated by the

valuer as Rs. 32,08,001/ - (Rupees Thirty TWo Lakhs Eight Thousand and One

Only) (Local Market Vaiue) and Rs. 28,85,093/ - (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs

Iiighty Five Thousand and Ninety Three Only) (Tariff Value), as per the

Notification No. 16l2O2 l- Customs (N.T.) dated 15.02.2021 (gold) and

Notification No. 18l2021-Customs (N,T.) dated L8.O2.2021 (Foreign exchange).

4. The above mentioned four cylindrical gold bars totally weighing 669.170

grams valued at Rs. 32,08,001/- (Rupees Thirty TWo Lakhs Eight Thousand and

One Only) (Local Market Value) and Rs. 28,85,093/ - (Rupees Twenty Eight

Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand and Ninety Three Only) (Tariff Value) concealed

and hidden inside the aforesaid electronic items namely one black coloured

spcaker bearing marks as 'Smartberry', one portable wireless speaker and

one massager machine bearing marks as 'Fascial Gun' by the said passenger

were placed under seizure vide panchmana drawn on 21.02.2021. Also the

packing and concealing materiai of recovered gold and remnants of all the three

clismantled electronic items i.e. one black coloured Speaker bearing marks as

'Smartberry', one Portable Wireless Speaker and one massager machine used in

the concealment of the four cylindrical gold bars were placed under

seizure vide panchnama drawn on 21.02.2021. The seizure was made under

thc provisions of Customs Act, 1962 on the reasonable belief that the said goods

were smuggled into India and liable for confiscation. The passenger was arrested

by the Customs officer as the value of the gold attempted to smuggle in was more

than 20 Lakhs in light of Board's Circulars No. 39416812013-Cus(AS) dated

17.O9.2O 13 and 28120 15- Cus dated 23.10.2015. The passenger was offered

bail by the Competent Officer in exercise of power vested under Section 104(3)

of Customs Act, 1962 and in light of provisions of Circular No. 38/2013-Cus

dated 17 .O9.2OI3 for which he declined and requested to be produced before

a Magistrate. Therefore, the accused was produced before the Court of Hon'ble

Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Ahmedabad on 22.O2.2021. The

Hon'ble Court granted bail to accused vide Order dated 22.02.2O21 subject

to the conditions mentioned in the said Order dated 22.O2.2027.

5. Statement of Mr. Fakirmahmad Aminmiya Parmar was recorded on

21.O2.2021 under Section 1O8 of the Customs Act, 1962 ('hereinafter referred to

as the 'Act' wherein he accepted the narrations made in the panchnama

clrawn on27.02.2021 . He stated that he was engaged in labour work. He had

had gone to Kuwait from August, 2018 to July, 2O2O and used to earn around
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Rs. 25,OOO|- per month in Kuwait. After Juiy, 2O2O he was in Harsol doing

again labour work and used to earn around Rs. 6,000 l- per month. He arrived

by Fly Dubai Flight No. FZ-8293 from Dubai to Ahmedabad on2l.O2.2O21 aL

08.30 hrs. And after his Corona test when he was leaving at 11.00 hrs out ol

the Green channel at Terminal2 of SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad where intercepted

by the AIU Officers. He stated that he was having only one Brown colour trolley

bag and upon screening, heavy metal viz. Gold like suspicious objects in some

electronic goods, were seen by the officers. On being asked about the electronic

items i.e. Speaker (Smartberry), Portable Wireless Speaker and massager

machine (Fascial Gun) found from his bag, which showed some unusual image:

in the scanning machine, he replied that all the above three items were

given to him outside Dubai Airport by an unknown person and he told him

(passenger) that one person will collect it from outside Ahmedabad Airport. On

opening the said Speaker (Smartberry), two metallic cylindrical shape, one

metallic cylindrical shape from portable wireless speaker and one metailic

cylindrical shape from Fascial Gun all wrapped in blue coloured adhesive

tape was recovered. In all, four metallic cylindrical shape were recovercd.

Further, he stated that the above recovered four metallic cylindrical shape wcrc

taken to the lathe workshop and four white rhodium coated gold in

cylindrical shape were recovered. He further stated that the examination I
valuation of the gold was done by the Govt. Approved valuer in his presencc

and he was satisfied with process of valuation of gold recovered from him. On

being further asked he stated that he had intentionally not declared the seized

items i.e. gold before the Customs Authorities on his arrival at SVP

International Airport Ahmedabad, as he wanted to clear it illicitly and evadc

payment of duty; that he was fuily aware that clearing gold without declaring

before Customs, with an intent to evade payment of Customs duty is an

offence, under the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 and Regulations; that hc

also did not fill any Declaration form for deciaring dutiable goods to Customs.

He further agreed thathe has done evasion of Customs duty on699.170 grams

of 24 Kt gold, with purity 999.0 is having Market Value of Rs. 32,O8,OOL I -

(Rupees Thirty TWo Lakhs Eight Thousand and one only) and Tariff Value Rs.

28,85,093/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs Eighty five Thousand and Ninety Three

only) which were recovered from him.

6. Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice was issued to Mr. Fakirmahmad

Aminmiya Parmar, to show cause in writing to the Additional/Joint

Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad, as to why:
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i) Four cylindrical gold bars which were recovered from the passenger totally

weighing 669.170 grams valued at Rs. 32,08,001/- (Rupees Thirty TWo Lakhs

F)ight Thousand and One Only) (Local Market Value) and Rs. 28,85,0931

(Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand and Ninety Three only)

(Tariff Value) and piaced under seizure vide panchnama drawn on

21.O2.2O21, should not be confiscated under the provisions of Elections 111

(cl), 111 (i), 111 (1) and 111(m) of theAct; and

ii) The packing and concealing material of recovered gold and remnants

of all the three dismantled electronic items i.e. one biack coloured Speaker

bcaring marks as 'Smartberry', one Portable Wireless Speaker and one

massager machine used in the concealment of the four cylindrical gold bars

should not be confiscated under the provisions of Sections 118(a) & 1 19 of the

Act.

iii) Penalty should not be imposed upon the passenger under Section 112(i)

of the Customs Act, 1962.

Defence Reply and Personal Hearing:

7. Mr. Fakirmahmad Aminmiya Parmar has not submitted any defence reply

to the Show Cause Notice.

8. Mr. Fakirmahmad Aminmiya Parmar was given opportunity of personal

hearing on 10.08.2022 at 12:00 Hours. Mr. Fakirmahmad Aminmiya Parmar

personally attended the hearing on 10.08.2022 at 12:00 Hours. He submitted

that he had returned from Dubai after stay of 15 days and he worked as a welder.

Hc submitted that he brought the gold on the day of arrival and was intercepted

by the Customs officers (AIU). He submitted that he does not want the seized

goid and requested to close the case proceedings. He further submitted that he

has nothing more to add.

Discussion and Findings:

9. I have carefully gone through the facts of this case and I therefore proceed

to decide the instant case on the basis of evidences and documents available on

record.

10. In the instant case, I find that the main issues that are to be decided is

whether the 04 rhodium coated gold bars of cylindrical shape totally weighing

669.170 Grams, having purity of 24 KT (999.0 Purity) and valued at Rs.

32,08,001/- (Rupees Thirty TWo Lakhs Eight Thousand and One only) (Market

Value) and Rs. 28,85,093/- (Rupees TWenty Eight Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand
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and Ninety Three Only) (Tariff Value) recovered from Mr. Fakirmahmad

Aminmiya Parmar, carried by the noticee, which were seized vide Seizur<:

Order/Memo under Panchnama proceedings both dated 27.O2.2O21 on thr:

reasonable belief that the said goods were smuggled into India, are liabie lor

confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred to

as 'the Act') or not and whether the passenger is liable for penalty under thr:

provisions of Section 712 of the Act.

11. I find that the panchnama clearly draws out the fact that the passengcr

was intercepted when he was passing and was about to exit the Airport by opting

Green Channel, and on suspicion, personal search of the passenger and his

baggage was conducted. The passenger did not declare the gold and denied to

have dutiable goods. The passenger's baggage was examined and scanned in thcr

X-Ray Baggage Scanning Machine which reflected dark images on the monitoring

screen of the X-Ray Baggage Scanning Machine. On thorough examination of thc

brown coloured checked-in bag, 03 electronic items namely one black coloured

speaker bearing marks as 'Smartberry', one portable wireless speaker packed in

its corrugated box and one massager machine packed in its corrugated box

bearing marks as 'Fascial Gun'were found. The said electronic items were used

for concealing gold bars in cylindrical shape and the same was recovered and

seized. It is on record that the passenger had admitted that he was carrying gold

which was intended to smuggle into India without declaring before Customs

Officers. It is also on record that the government approved valuer had tested and

certified that 04 pieces of gold bars in cylindrical shape coated with rhodium

were of 24Kt gold having 999.0 purity totally weighing 669.170 grams and vaiued

at Rs. 32,08,001/- (Rupees Thirty Two Lakhs Eight Thousand and One only)

(Market Vaiue) and Rs. 28,85,093i - (Rupees TWenty Eight Lakhs Eighty Fivc

Thousand and Ninety Three Only) (Tariff Value), and seized gide Seizurc:

Memo/Order under Panchnama proceedings both dated 21.02.2021, in thc

presence of the passenger and Panchas.

12. I also find that the passenger had neither questioned the manner of thc

panchnama proceedings at the material time nor controverted the facts detaili:d

in the panchnama during the course of recording his statements. Evcry

procedure conducted during the panchnama by the Officers was wcll

documented and made in the presence of the panchas as well as the passengcr.

In fact, in his statements, he has clearly admitted that he had intentionally kcpt

undeclared 04 pieces of rhodium coated gold bars in cylindrical shape concealcd

in electronic items carried by him in his bag and had not declared the same on

Page 6 of 13



his arrival before the Customs with an intent to clear them illicitly and evade

payment of customs duty and thereby, violated provisions of Customs Act, the

Baggage Rules, the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulations) Act, 7992, the

Foreign Trade (Deveiopment & Regulations) Rules, 1993 and the Foreign Trade

Policy 2O|5-2O2O.

13. Further, the passenger has accepted that he had not declared the gold on

his arrival to the Customs authorities. It is clear case of non-declaration with an

intent to smuggle the gold. Accordingly, there is sufficient evidence to say that

the passenger had kept the goid which was in his possession and failed to declare

the same before the Customs Authorities on their arrival at SVP International

Airport, Ahmedabad. The case of smuggling of gold recovered from his possession

and which was kept undeclared with intent of smuggling the same and in order

to cvade payment of Customs duty is conclusively proved. Thus, it is proved that

passenger violated Section 77, Section 79 of the Customs Act for

import/ smuggling of gold which was not for bonafide use and thereby violated

Rule 11 of the Foreign Trade Regulation Rules 1993, and para 2.26 of the Foreign
'lrade Policy 2O75-2O. Further as per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, gold

is a notified item and when goods notified thereunder are seized under the

Customs Act, 1962, on the reasonable belief that they are smuggled goods, the

burden to proof that they are not smuggled, shall be on the person from whose

possession the goods have been seized.

L4, From the facts discussed above, it is evident that Mr. Fakirmahmad

Aminmiya Parmar had imported 04 pieces of rhodium coated gold bars in

cylindrical shape of 24Kt totally weighing 669.17O grams with an intention to

smuggle and remove the same without payment of Customs duty, thereby

rendering the gold totalty weighing 669.170 Grams, liable for confiscation, under

the provisions of Sections 111(d), (i), 111(1) and 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962.

By secreting the gold in his baggage and not declaring the gold before the

Customs, it is established that the passenger had a clear intention to smuggle

the gold clandestinely with the deliberate intention to evade payment of customs

duty. The commission of above act made the impugned goods fall within the

ambit of 'smuggling' as defined under Section 2(39) of the Act.

15. It is seen that the noticee had not filed the baggage declaration form and

had not declared the gold which was in his possession, as envisaged under

Section 77 of the Act read with the Baggage Rules and Regulation 3 of Customs

Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2OI3.lt is also observed that the imports were

also for non-bonafide purposes. Therefore, the improperly imported gold by the
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noticee concealed in his bags without declaring to the Customs on arrival in

India cannot be treated as bonafide household goods or personal effects. Thc

noticee has thus contravened the Foreign Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O and Section 1 i (1 )

of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1.992 read with Section

3(2) and 3(3) of the Foreign Trade (Development and Regulation) Act, 1992.

It, is therefore, proved that by the above acts of contravention, the noticcc

has rendered 04 pieces of rhodium coated gold bars in cylindrical shape of 24Kt

of 999.0 purity weighing 669.I7O grams valued at Rs. 32,08,001/- (Rupccs

Thirty Two Lakhs Eight Thousand and One only) (Market Value) and Rs.

28,85,093/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand and Ninctv

Three Only) (Tariff Value), seized vide Seizure Memo/Order under thc

Panchnama proceedings both dated 21.O2.2021 liable to confiscation, under thc

provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(i), 1110) and 111(m) of the Act. By using thc

modus of concealment of the said gold ingeniously in electronic items carried by

him in his bag, it is observed that the passenger was fully aware that the import

of said goods is offending in nature. It is therefore very clear that he has

knowingly carried the gold and failed to declare the same on his arrival at thc

Customs Airport. It is seen that he has involved himself in carrying, kecping,

concealing and dealing with the impugned goods in a manner which he knew or

had reasons to believe that the same were liable to confiscation under the Act.

It, is therefore, proved beyond doubt that the noticee has committed an offencc

of the nature described in Section 172 of Customs Act, 1962 making him iiablc

for penalty under Section ll2 of the Customs Act, 1962.

L6. I find that the noticee confessed of carrying 04 pieces of rhodium coated

gold bars in cylindrical shape totally weighing 669.170 Grams purity 999.0

(24Kf) and attempted to remove the gold from the Customs Airport without

declaring it to the Customs Authorities violating the para 2.26 of the Foreign

Trade Policy 2Ol5-2O and Section 11(1) of the Foreign Trade (Development and

Regulation) Act, 1992 read with Section 3(2) and 3(3) of the Poreign Trad<r

(Development and Regulation) Act, 1992 further read in conjunction with Section

11(3) of Customs Act ,1962 and the relevant provisions of Baggage Rules, 2016

and Customs Baggage Declaration Regulations, 2013. As per Section 2(33)

"prohibited goods" means any goods the import or export of which is subject to

any prohibition under this Act or any other law for the time being in force but

does not include any such goods in respect of which the conditions subject to

which the goods are permitted to be imported or exported have been complied

with. The improperly imported gold by the passenger without following the duc

process of law and without adhering to the conditions and procedures of import
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have thus acquired the nature of being prohibited goods in view of Section 2(33)

of the Act.

L7. It is quite clear from the above discussions that the gold was concealed

and not declared to the Customs with the sole intention to evade payment of

Customs duty. The record before me shows that the passenger did not choose to

declare the prohibited/dutiable goods and opted for green channel customs

clearance after arriving from foreign destination with the willful intention to

smuggle the impugned goods. 04 pieces of rhodium coated gold bars in
cylindrical shape of 24Kt of 999.0 purity weighing 669.170 grams valued at Rs.

32,08,001/- (Rupees Thirty TWo Lakhs Eight Thousand and One only) (Market

Value) and Rs. 28,85,093/- (Rupees TWenty Eight Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand

and Ninety Three Only) (Tariff Value), were placed under seizure vide panchnama

drawn on 21.02.2021. Despite having knowledge that the goods had to be

declared and such import is an offence under the Act and Rules and Regulations

made under it, the passenger had attempted to remove the 04 pieces of rhodium

coated gold bars in cylindrical shape by deliberately not declaring the same by

him on arrival at airport with the willful intention to smuggle the impugned gold

into India. I therefore, find that the passenger has committed an offence of the

nature described in Section 112(a) & 112(b) of Customs Act, 1962 making him

liable for penalty under provisions of Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962.

18. I further find that the gold is not on the list of prohibited items per se but

import of the same is controlled. The view taken by the Hon'ble Supreme Court

in the case of Om Prakash Bhatia however in very clear terms lay down the

principle that if importation and exportation of goods are subject to certain

prescribed conditions, which are to be fulfilled before or after clearance of goods,

non-fulfillment of such conditions would make the goods fall within the ambit of

'prohibited goods'. This makes the gold seized in the present case "prohibited

goods" as the passenger trying to smuggle it was not eiigible passenger to bring

it in India or import gold into India in baggage. Further, it is also a fact that the

gold was concealed/hidden by him. The 04 pieces of rhodium coated gold bars

in cylindrical shape were recovered from his possession and were kept

undeclared with an intention to smuggle the same and evade payment of

customs duty. By using this modus, it is proved that the goods are offending in

nature and therefore prohibited on its importation. Here, conditions are not

fulfilled by the passenger.

19. in view of the above discussions, I hold that the 04 pieces of rhodium

coated goid bars in cylindrical shape concealed in electronic items in very
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ingenious manner carried by him in his bag undeciared recovered from thc

noticee with an intention to clear the same illicitly from Customs Airport and

evade payment of Customs duty are liable for absolute confiscation. In thc

instant case, I am therefore, not inclined to use my discretion to give an option

to redeem the gold on payment of redemption fine, as envisaged under Section

125 of the Act.

20. Further, before the Kerala High Court in the case of Abdul Razak

12012(275) ELT 300 (Ker)] , the petitioner had contended that under the Foreign

Trade (Exernption from application of rules in certain cases) Order, 1993, gold

was not a prohibited item and can be released on payment of redemption finc.

The Hon'ble High Court held as under:

" Further, as per the statement giuen by the appellant under Section 108 of the Act,

he is only a carrier i.e. professional smuggler smuggling goods on behalf of others

for consideration. We, therefore, do not find any meit in the appellant's case that

he has the right to get the confiscated gold released on pagment of redemption fine
and duty under Section 125 of the Act."

2L. In the case of Samgnathan Murugesan | 2OO9 (2471 EW 21 (Mad)l , thc

High Court upheld the absolute confiscation, ordered by the adjudicating

authority, in similar facts and circumstances. Further, in the said case of

smuggling of gold, the High Court of Madras in the case of Samyanathan

Murugesan reporte d at 2OO9 (247) F,LT 21(Mad) has ruled that as the goods werc

prohibited and there was concealment, the Commissioner's order for absolulc:

confiscation was upheld.

22, Further I find that in a recent case decided by the Hon'ble High Court ol

Madras reported at 2016-TIOL-1664-HC-MAD-CUS in respect of Malabar

Diamond Gallery Pvt Ltd, the Court while holding gold jewellery as prohibited

goods under Section 2(33) of the Customs Act, 1962 had recorded that

"restriction" also means prohibition. In Para 89 of the order it was recorded as

under ;

89. While consideing a praAer fo, prouisional release, pending

adjudication, uhether all the aboue can uthollg be ignored bA the authoities,

enjoined with a duty, to enforce the statutory prouisions, rules and notifications,

in letter and spirit, in consonance uith the objects and intention of the Legislature,

imposing prohibitions/ restictions under the Customs Act, 1962 or under any other

lanl, for the time being inforce, u)e are of the uiew that all the authoities are bound

to follou the same, whereuer, prohibition or restriction is imposed, and when the
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word, "restiction", also means prohibition, q.s held by the Hon'ble Apex Court in

Om Prakash Bhatia's case (cited supra).

23. The Honble High Court Of Madras in the matter of COMMISSIONER OF

CUSTOMS (AIR), CHENNAI-I Versus P. SINNASAMY 2016 (344) E.L.T.

1154 (Mad.) held-

Tribunal had anogated pou)ers of adjudicating authority by directing

authority to release gold by exercising option in fauour of respondent -

Tibunal had ouerlooked categorical finding of adjudicating authority that

respondent had deliberately attempted to smuggle 2548.3 grams of gold, bg

concealing and without declaration of Customs for monetary consideratioru -

Adjudicating authorttg had giuen reasons for confiscation of gold while

allowing redemption of other goods on pdAment of fine - Discretion exercised

by authority to deng release, is in accordance with law - Interferertce by

Tibunal is against law and unjustified -

Redemptionfine - Option - Confiscation of smuggled gold - Redemption cannot

be allouted, as a matter of right - Discretion conferred on adjudicating

authontg to decide - Not open to Tibunal to issue anA positiue directions to

adjudicating authoity to exercise option in fauour of redemption.

24. In 2OI9 (370) E.L.T. 1743 (G.O.I.), before the Government Of India,

Ministry Of Finance,[Department of Revenue - Revisionary Authority];Us.

Mallika Arya, Additional Secretary in Abdul Kalam Ammangod Kunhamu vide

Order No. 17 12019-Cus., dated 7-lO-2O19 in F. No. 375l0618l2O[7-RA stated

that it is observed that C.B.I. & C. had issued instruction vide Letter F. No.

49515/92-Cus. VI, dated 10-5-1993 wherein it has been instructed that "in
respect of gold seized for non-declaration, no option to redeem the same on

redemption fine under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962 should be given

except in very trivial cases where the adjudicating authority is satisfied that there

was no concealment of the gold in question".

25. Given the facts of the present case before me and the judgements and

rulings cited above, the 04 pieces of gold bars in cylindrical shape that were kept

undeclared and concealed in the in electronic items carried by the passenger in

his checked-in bag ingeniously is therefore liable to be confiscated absolutely. I

thcrefore hold in unequivocal terms that 04 pieces of rhodium coated gold bars

in cylindrical shape recovered from the passenger of 24 kt of purity 999.O totally

weighing 669,170 Grams, placed under seizure would be liable to absolute

confiscation under Section 111(d), (i), (l) & (m) of the Act.
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26. Further, I also find that the packing and concealing material of recovered

gold and remnants of all the 03 electronic items used to conceal the recovered

gold which was seized and was attempted to be smuggied into India in
contravention of the provisions of Customs Act, 1962 and the Rules and

Regulations made thereunder is also liable for confiscation under the provisions

of Section 119 of the Customs Act 1962.

27. I further find that the passenger had involved himself and abetted the act

of smuggling the concealed 04 pieces of rhodium coated gold bars in cylindrical

shape of 24 kt of purity 999.O totaily weighing 669.I7O Grams inside electronic

items, i.e. one black coloured speaker, one portable wireless speaker and on

massager machine, carried by him in his bag. He has agreed and admitted in his

recorded statement that he travelled with concealed O4pieces of rhodium coated

gold bars of cylindrical shape of 24 kt of purity 999.O totally weighing 669.17O

Grams inside electronic items, i.e. one black coloured speaker, on portablc

wireless speaker and on massager machine, carried by him in his bag from Dubai

to Ahmedabad. Despite his knowledge and belief that the concealed gold carried

by him undeclared in his baggage is an offence under the provisions of thc

Customs Act, 1962 and the Regulations made under it, the Passenger attempted

to smuggle 04 pieces of rhodium coated gold bars of cylindrical shape of 24 kt of

purity 999.O totally weighing 669.770 Grams inside the electronic items carrjcd

by him in his bag. The passenger in his statement dated 21.O2.2O2 1 stated that

the said three electronic items in which the 04 pieces of rhodium coated gold

bars of cylindrical shape were concealed did not belong to him and it was given

to him by some unknown person in Dubai and that the same were to be handed

over to some unknown person outside the Airport on reaching India. Thus, it is
clear that the passenger has concerned himself with carrying, removing, keeping,

concealing and dealing with the smuggled gold which he knows very well and

has reason to believe that the same are liable for confiscation under Section 11 1

of the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, I find that the passenger is liable for penal

action under Sections ll2(a) and 112(b) of the Act and I hold accordingly.

2A. Accordingly, I pass the following Order

ORDER
I order absolute confiscation of the 04 pieces of rhodium coated gold bars

in cylindrical shape of 24 kt with purity 999.0, totally weighing 669.17O

Grams and valued at Rs. 32,08,OO11- (Rupees Thirty TWo Lakhs Eight

Thousand and One only) (Market Value) and Rs. 28,85,093/- (Rupccs

Twenty Eight Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand and Ninety Three Only) (Tariff

1.
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Value), recovered from the passenger, seized vide Seizure Memo/Order

under the Panchnama proceedings both dated 2t.O2.202I under the

provisions of Sections 111(d), 111(i),111 (l) and 111 (m) of the Customs

Act 1962;

ii. I order absolute confiscation of the packing and concealing material of

recovered gold and remnants of all the 03 electronic items i.e. one black

coioured speaker marked as 'Smartberry', one portable wireless

speaker and on massager machine (Fasciai gun) used to conceal the

recovered and seized gold under Section 119 of the Customs Act;

iii. I impose a penalty of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Only) on Mr.

Fakirmahmad Aminmiya Parmar under the provisions of Section 112(a) of

the Customs Act 1962.

29, Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No.

21lSVPIA/O&A/HQ l2O2O-21 dated 03.08.2021 stands disposed of

urr/ 10-

{
jo n\1,,,"

(Vishal
Additional Commissioner

F. No. VIII/ to-2u SVPIA/oe,AlHQl2o2o-2t

DIN: 2O22O87lMNOOOOOOBIE4

By SPEED POST A.D.

Date: 30lOBl2022

Mr. Fakirmahmad Aminmiya Parmar
S/o Aminmiya Gulamnabi Parmar,
Kasba, Harsol, Sabarkantha,
Gujarat - 383305.

Copy to:-

'lo

I

II
III
iV
V

The Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad (w.r.t. RRA Section)
The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (AIU), SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (Task Force), Ahmedabad.
The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, SVPIA, Ahmedabad.
The System In-Charge, Customs, HQ., Ahmedabad for uploading on
the official web-site i.e. http: I lwww.ahmedabadcustoms.gov.in
Guard FileVI
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